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Kära kund! 
 
Tack för att du har valt Scanmaskin.  
 
Vi önskar dig lycka till med din nya Stripper 250 World Series och 
hoppas att den lever upp till dina förväntningar.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Scanmaskin Sweden AB

Per-Anders Bardh
CEO 

Adress:
Scanmaskin Sweden AB 
Box 187 
437 22 Lindome / Göteborg 
Sverige
Telefon: +46 (0) 31 99 49 70 
www.scanmaskin.com
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Viktig information! 
 
Denna bruksanvisning behandlar endast Stripper 250 World Series 
godkänd av Scanmaskin Sweden AB.  
 
Om Stripper 250 World Series används för andra ändamål eller  
hanteras på annat sätt än som anges i denna bruksanvisning,  
frånsäger sig Scanmaskin Sweden AB allt ansvar.  
 
Läs bruksanvisningen innan användning av Stripper 250 World Series. 
Reservdelar och blad som används med Stripper 250 World Series 
måste vara godkända av Scanmaskin Sweden AB.  
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2. Användning

Stripper 250 World Series är en lätt och smidig golvstripper som enkelt skalar av mängder av  
underlag. Maskinen har en har en automatisk drift som kan användas vid behov. Dess kompakta  
design och en relativt lätta vikt gör transport och manövrering avsevärt lättare.

Maskinen kommer med 4 avtagbara vikter som säkerställer maximalt bladtryck vid svårare  
borttagningsarbeten. Stripper 250 World Series är en allsidig maskin med hög prestanda i kompakt 
och smidigt format som fungerar för många olika typer av borttagningsarbeten.

Änvänds till borttagning av golvbeläggningar på torra golv. Golvbeläggningar som mattor, vinyl, 
beläggningar, färg eller liknande. Endast verktyg från Scanmaskin ska användas. Användning av 
maskinen utomhus är endast möjlig i torrt väder.

3. Teknisk specifikation 
 
Maximal arbetsbredd: 250 mm (9,8 in) 
Höjd: 104 cm (41 in) 
Bredd (handtag): 27 cm (10,6 in) / 50 cm (19.7 in) 
Längd: 80 cm (31.4 in) 
Vikt: 212/220 kg (275 Lbs) 
Strömförsörjning: 110 / 115 V / 230 V 
Energi förbrukning: 20 / 10 A 
Medelvärde för acceleration ahv * 9.2 m/s² 
Ljudnivå Lwa * 99 dB(A) 
Ljudnivå Leq * 87 dB(A)

* Data: VÜA Verein zur Überwachung technischer Anlagen e.V.

4. Säkerhetsinstruktioner 
 
OBS!
Stripper 350 World Series är konstruerad enligt befintliga	säkerhetsregler	och	föreskrifter.	Dessa	 
tekniska försiktighetsåtgärder bör inte under några omständigheter tas bort eller ändras. Se till att alla 
användare av maskinen är fullt förtrogna med bruksanvisningen innan du låter arbetet påbörjas. När 
du använder maskinen bör du också tänka på följande:

1 Stripper 350 World Series ska alltid användas med alla säkerhetsskydd och tekniska  
försiktighetsåtgärder.

2 Under transport, rengöring, reparation eller underhåll måste golvstrippern kopplas bort från  
elnätet. Det gäller även vid verktygsbyten.

3 Ta alltid bort verktyget innan du transporterar maskinen.

4  Använd endast verktyg levererade av Scanmaskin.

5  Operatören bör aldrig lämna maskinen obevakad under drift.

6 Innan du lämnar maskinen ska alla roterande delar stå stilla. Stripper 350 World Series måste 
kopplas bort från elnätet. Se till att maskinen kan inte rulla eller röra sig av sig själv.
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7 Stripper 250 World Series bör stängas av omedelbart om ovanliga ljud eller vibrationer upptäcks 
under driften av maskinen. En noggrann kontroll måste utföras för att upptäcka orsaken.

8  Efter eventuellt underhåll och justering måste alla säkerhetskåpor sättas tillbaka.

9  Hörselskydd måste bäras.

10  Ögonskydd måste bäras.

11  Skyddsskor med stålkåpa ska användas.

12 Vid stora mängder damm under drift, anslut en industridammsugare till golvstrippern.

13  Beroende på typ av golv (golvbeläggning) kan strippning producera gaser/damm. Operatören 
måste hållas ansvarig om dessa alstrade gaser/damm är farliga och om skydd är nödvändigt. Att 
vid borttagning av golvbeläggningar som innehåller asbest är det särskilt farligt och kan orsaka 
hälsoproblem. Särskilda masker måste bäras som håller andningsluften ren. En industridamm-
sugare	måste	användas	och	bör	vara	utrustad	med	filter	lämpliga	för	asbestdamm.

Golvet ska sopas innan borttagning av golvbeläggning. Ankarskruvar och bultar som kommer upp ur 
golvet kan bättre ses om golvet är rent. Om golvstrippern träffar en ankarskruv eller bult kan allvarlig 
skada orsakas på både maskinen och verktygen.

4.1 Säkerhetsföreskrifter 
 

 Alla maskiner kan utgöra en fara för personal som använder, monterar och underhåller 
maskinen om de inte används enligt föreskrifterna. Driftsledningen ansvarar för att
säkerhetsföreskrifterna följs under drift och underhåll och för att säkerhetsanordningarna 

som levereras med maskinen används, samt att ytterligare lämpliga säkerhetsanordningar  
tillhandahålles!

Ögon- och öronskydd ska alltid användas.

Använd	aldrig	maskinen	om	den	inte	befinner	sig	i	upprätt	läge.

Se till att arbetsområdet är fritt från skräp.

Kontrollera att det inte förekommer skruvar eller andra hårda föremål i betongen på arbetsområdet. 
Använd inte maskinen om främmande föremål sitter fast i ytan. Sådana föremål måste avlägsnas innan 
idrifttagning av maskinen. 
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5. Underhåll  
 
Byte av kniv:

OBS!

Koppla bort strömförsörjningen innan du byter verktyg.

Använd arbetshandskar för din egen säkerhet.

Lås mittvikterna i position 1 (§ 6.3). Tippa maskinen tills den vilar i ett stabilt läge. Rengör och lossa 
skruvarna på knivfästet.

OBS! Ställ in skiftnyckeln i ett läge mitt emot bladet för att undvika skador.

Byt ut kniven.

Se till att kniven passar exakt i stödet. På normala och hårda golv ska knivens fasning visa  
uppåt (B). På mjuka golv ska fasningen visa nedåt (A). 

A B

 
Dra åt skruvarna på knivfästet igen.

6. Drift

Stripper 250 World Series tar bort all bunden golvbeläggning med hjälp av en vibrerande kniv.  
Kniven drivs av en elmotor.

Drivenheten drivs av en separat motor.

Knivdriften startar så snart maskinen slås på och kan enkelt stängas av genom att trycka på nöd-
strömbrytaren (49) eller den röda FRÅN-knappen (139). Drivenhetens motor startar förbi genom att 
trycka på dödmansknappen (44) på   styret. Om styret trycks framåt börjar drivenheten att arbeta och 
maskinen börjar röra sig. Drivningen kan låsas i rörligt läge genom att trampa på fotspaken längst 
ner på styret.

Stripper 250 World Series är utrustad med en strömindikatorlampa (57/129). Om lampan inte  
indikerar att strömmen är på, använd ett annat eluttag eller kontrollera strömförsörjningen.

Om ett strömavbrott inträffar under drift, sätt på maskinen igen.



8 www.scanmaskin.se

6.1 Förberedelser (mattor, beläggningar) 

Innan arbetet påbörjas, skär golvbeläggningen i remsor på cirka 25 cm (9,8 tum). Du kan inte  
arbeta snabbare om du skär bredare remsor.

Till att börja, skär en remsa på tvären. Lyft sedan golvbeläggningen något för att få tag i kniven 
under den. Vi rekommenderar att du skär den första remsan i rät vinkel mot huvudbearbetningens 
riktning. På så sätt underlättas åtkomsten till de intilliggande remsorna.

Kniven slipas av golvbeläggningen. Därför behöver kniven bara bytas om det är vridet, rundat 
eller blir slitet.

Drivhjulen är föremål för slitage. De måste bytas vid behov.

 
6.2 Justering av handtaget 

Höjden på handtaget kan justeras för att anpassa maskinen till förarens storlek. För att justera  
lutningen, lossa de två skruvarna (42) vid handtagets bas.  

6.3 Justering av vikter 

De två mittvikterna (103 och 104) kan låsas i tre olika lägen. Låsbulten (111) är belägen på höger 
sida utanför vikten (102). Bulten måste dras ut innan byte positionen.

Pos. 1: Vikten ligger mest på de bakre drivhjulen. Hjulen slirar inte och hastigheten ökar.  
Möjlighet att transportera maskinen med kran.

Pos. 3: Vikten ligger mest på verktyget. Verktygen kommer inte att hoppa upp och glida ovanpå 
beläggning.

Pos. 2: Mittläge.
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7. Felsökning

Problem Möjlig orsak Lösning

Maskinen går inte Strömförsörjning frånkopplad Låt en behörig  
 Trasig säkring servicetekniker reparera  
 Defekt kabel eller stickpropp maskinen, byt delar

Dålig prestation Kniven är trubbig Byt kniv

Överdriven vibration  Reservdelar är utslitna Retur, reparation/service 

8. Reservdelar

Handtag

Vikter

Huvudplatta
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Huvudplatta
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Handtag
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Vikter
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Elektronikschema
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POS. ART.NR BESKRIVNING KVANTITET
001 Linear bearing housing 2
002 Motor 1
003 Main Bearing Housing 1
004 Fender Motor 1
005 Linear-Bearing 4
006 Main Plate 1
007 Blade Holder 1
008 Plug Housing 1
009 Bracket for Blade 350 mm 1
010 Plug Pin Mounting 1
011 Rod axis 1
012 Connection bracket 1
013 Circlip 1
014 Jack in the Housing 1
015 Eccentric Drive Shaft 1
016 Socket housing 1
017 Bearing 3
018 Grease Nipple 2
019 Connecting Rod 1
020 Slide Bush 20 mm 2
021 Hjulaxel 1
022 Slide Bush 15 mm 2
023 Drivhjul 1
024 Sealing 4
025 Bearing 4
026 Slide Bush 10 mm 2
027 Drive hub 2
029 Binding Wheel 2
030 Bracket for Rubber Block 2
031 Square bracket 2
032 Rubber Block 2
033 Motor mounting plate 1
035 Växellåda 1
037 Drive Unit Motor 1
038 Clamp 2
039 Wheel on Drive Motor 2
040 Clamping lever 2
041 Handle Bracket 1
042 Drive Unit Switch complete 1
043 Handtag 1
044 Drive Unit Lever Alloy 1
045 Drive Unit Switch Head 1
046 Switch 1
047 Rubber Grip 2
048 Handle Cover 1
069 Bracket for Drive Adjustment 1
071 Spacer Drive adjustment 2
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POS. ART.NR BESKRIVNING KVANTITET
073 Shaft Drive Adjustment 1
075 Bearing 2
077 Drive adjustment Lever 1
081 Rod Pin Bracket 1
083 Spacer Bearing Housing 1
085 Drive Shaft Spacer 1
087 Rod Bearing Washer 1
089 Tension Spring 1
091 Hose clamp 1
101 Weight outside left 1
102 Weight outside right 1
103 Weight inside left 1
104 Weight inside right 1
105 Weight Connector 1
107 Scraper 2
109 Axis inner Weight 2
111 Snap Pin 1
113 Kette Chain for Pin 1
115 Strain Relief 1
131 Capacitor 1
133 Capacitor 1
135 Clamp 1
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9. Garanti

Denna produkt från Scanmaskin Sweden AB levereras med tolv månaders garanti. Garantin 
börja gälla på inköpsdagen för den ursprungliga slutanvändaren (enligt fakturan från  
fabriken eller auktoriserad återförsäljare) eller sex (6) månader från det datum då maskinen 
skickades från fabriken, beroende på vilket som inträffar först. Formuläret för garantiregi-
strering måste fyllas i senast 30 dagar efter köpet. 

Gå till https://scanmaskin.com/sv/service/registrera-din-produkt/  
för att fylla i formuläret.

Vårt åtagande enligt denna garanti är begränsad till reparation eller utbyte av felaktig  
komponent vid vår fabrik eller av auktoriserat servicecenter enligt följande villkor:

1. Garantin gäller endast för personer som har lagstadgad rätt till utrustningen 
under garantiperioden.

2. Tillverkarens ansvar är begränsat till reparation av defekta delar eller byte  
av dessa delar enligt tillverkarens bedömning. Kostnader och risker för  
transportering samt demontering och ominstallation av produkten/produk-
terna och andra direkta eller indirekta kostnader relaterade till reparationen  
i fråga, täcks inte av denna garanti.

3. Regelbundna kontroller, justeringar, underhållsarbete och förändringar ingår 
inte i garantin.

4. Scanmaskin ansvarar inte för skador på slipskivor eller annan liknande  
utrustning.

5. Garantin gäller endast för fel på material och konstruktion och gäller inte i 
följande fall: 

a. Skada orsakad av olyckor, vårdslöshet, förändringar, användning av 
icke-original reservdelar eller slipverktyg, samt felaktig användning 
eller installation.

b. Skada orsakad av blixtnedslag, vatten, eld, skadegörelse, felaktig  
nätspänning, felaktig ventilation eller andra orsaker som ligger  
utanför tillverkarens kontroll.

6. Scanmaskin förbehåller sig rättigheten att ändra konstruktionen eller att  
genomföra förbättringar utan skyldighet att uppdatera tidigare tillverkade 
produkter.

7. Alla garantireparationer ska utföras av Scanmaskin eller av en verkstad som 
är auktoriserad av Scanmaskin. Kostnader för reparationer som har utförts av 
en oauktoriserad verkstad kommer inte att ersättas av Scanmaskin. Om  
sådana reparationer skadar produkten täcks dessa skador inte av garantin.
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10. EG-deklaration 
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11. Kontaktinformation 
 
Sverige (Huvudkontor)
Heljesvägen 10 
Box 187 
SE-437 22 Lindome 
 
Telefon: +46 (0) 31 99 49 70 
E-mail: info@scanmaskin.se 
Hemsida: www.scanmaskin.se
Finland 
Raudoittajantie 3 A 
FIN-06450 Porvoo / Borgå 
 
Telefon:	 +358	10 292	4700 
E-mail: info@scanmaskin.fi 
Hemsida: www.scanmaskin.fi
USA 
22737 72nd Ave S, Suite C-104 
Kent, WA 98032 
 
Telefon:	 +1 425 209	0147 
E-mail: info@scanmaskin.com 
Hemsida: www.scanmaskin.com
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Important Information!
 
This Manual only concerns the stripper Stripper 250 World Series  
approved by Scanmaskin Sweden AB.

 
If Stripper 250 World Series is used for other purposes or handled in  
ways other than that described in this Manual, Scanmaskin Sweden AB  
disclaims all responsibility.
 
Especially note the section “4. Safety instructions”. Read the Manual  
before using the stripper Stripper 250 World Series. The spare parts 
and blades used on Stripper 250 World Series must be approved by 
Scanmaskin Sweden AB.
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2. User guide for operator 

The	Stripper	250	World	Series	is	a	light	and	flexible	floor	stripper	that	easily	removes	many	different	
types of surfaces. The automatic operation facilitates the work for the operator. The design is compact, 
and the weight is relatively light, which makes transports and maneuvering considerably easier. The 
machine	comes	with	4	removable	weights	that	ensure	maximum	blade	pressure	during	more	difficult	
removal work. The Stripper 250 World Series is a versatile machine with high performance in a  
compact	and	flexible	format	that	works	for	many	different	types	of	removal	work.

Stripping	of	floor	coverings	on	dry	floors.	Floor	coverings	such	as	carpets,	vinyl,	coatings,	paint	 
or similar. Only Scanmaskin tools can be used. The use of the machine outside is only possible in  
dry weather.

3. Technical specification 
 
Maximum working width: 250 mm (9.8 in) 
Height: 104 cm (41 in) 
Width (Handle): 27 cm (10.6 in) / 50 cm (19.7 in) 
Length: 80 cm (31.4 in) 
Weight: 212/220 kg (275 Lbs) 
Power supply 110 / 115 V / 230 V 
Power consumption 20 / 10 A 
Average value of acceleration ahv * 9.2 m/s² 
Noise level Lwa * 99 dB(A) 
Noise level Leq * 87 dB(A)

* Data: VÜA Verein zur Überwachung technischer Anlagen e.V.

4. Safety instructions 
 
ATTENTION! 

The Stripper 250 World Series is constructed according to existing safety rules and regulations. These 
technical precautions should not be removed or changed under any circumstances. Ensure that any 
user of the machine is fully familiar with the instructions for use before allowing work to start. While 
operating the machine the following points should also be kept in mind:

1 The Stripper 250 World Series should always be operated with all safety covers and technical  
precautions.

2	 During	transport,	cleaning,	repair	or	maintenance	the	floor	stripper	must	be	disconnected	from	
the mains. This also applies to the changing of tools.

3 Always remove the tool before transporting the machine.

4 Only use tools delivered by Scanmaskin.

5 The operator should never leave the machine unattended during operation.

6	 Before	leaving	the	machine	all	rotary	parts	should	be	brought	to	a	standstill.	The	floor	stripper	
must be disconnected from the mains. Make sure that the machine cannot roll or move by itself.
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7 The Stripper 250 World Series should be switched off immediately if unusual noises or vibrations 
are detected during the operating of the machinery. A thorough check must be carried out in or-
der to detect the cause.

8 After any maintenance and adjustment all safety covers must be reattached.

9 Ear protectors must be worn.

10 Eye protectors must be worn.

11 Safety shoes with steel caps must be worn.

12	 Depending	on	the	type	of	floor	(floor	coating)	stripping	can	produce	gases/dust.	The	operator	
must be held responsible if these generated gases/dust are dangerous and if protection is neces-
sary.	Stripping	floors	containing	asbestos	is	especially	dangerous	and	can	cause	health	problems.	
Special masks must be worn which keep the breathing air clean. A dust collector must be used 
and	should	be	equipped	with	filters	suitable	for	asbestos	dust.

The	floor	must	be	swept	before	stripping.	Anchor	screws	and	bolts	coming	out	of	the	floor	can	be	bet-
ter	seen	if	the	floor	is	clean.	If	the	stripping	tool	strikes	an	anchor	screw	or	bolt	then	serious	damage	
can be caused to the machine or tools.

4.1 Safety precautions 
 

Any machine, if it is not used according the regulations, may be hazardous for  
operating, setting-up and service personnel. The operating authority is responsible  
for compliance with the safety regulations during operation and maintenance,  

and for the use of safety devices supplied with the machine, as well as the provision of  
appropriate additional safety devices! 
 
Eye and ear protection must be worn at all times. 
 
Never operate the machine when it’s not in its upright position. 
 
Make sure there is no debris in the work area. 
 
Check the work area for screws or other hard objects in the concrete. Don’t use the machine if the-
re are any foreign objects stuck into the surface. Such objects must be removed prior to operation 
of machine.
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5. Maintenance  
 
Changing the blade:

ATTENTION!

Disconnect the power supply before changing the tool.

Use work gloves for your own safety.

Lock the center weights in position 1 (§ 6.3). Tip the machine until it rests in a stable position. Clean 
and loosen the screws of the blade mounting.

Attention ! Set the wrench at a position opposite to the blade to avoid injury. Wear gloves!

Replace the blade.

Make	sure	that	the	blade	fits	exactly	into	the	support.	On	normal	and	hard	subfloors	the	bevel	of	 
the	blade	should	show	upwards	(B).	On	soft	subfloors	the	bevel	should	show	downwards	(A).

A B

 
Tighten the screws of the blade mounting again.

6. Operating 

The	Stripper	250	World	Series	removes	any	bonded	floor	covering	by	using	a	vibrating	knife.	 
The knife is driven by an electric motor (2). The speed is powered by a separate motor (37).

The blade drive starts as soon as the machine is switched on and can easily be switched off by 
pressing the emergency switch (119). The drive unit motor starts by pressing the dead man switch 
(44) on the handle bar. If the handle bar is pushed forward the drive unit starts to work and the  
machine starts to move. The drive can be locked in the moving position by stepping on the foot  
lever (57) at the bottom of the handle bar.

The Stripper 250 World Series is equipped with a power-on indicator lamp (117).  
If the lamp does not indicate power-on, use another power socket or check power supply.

If a mains power failure occurs during operation, switch the machine on again.
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6.1 Preparations (Carpets, Coverings) 

Before	starting	work,	cut	the	floor	covering	into	strips	of	about	25	cm	(9.8	in).	 
You cannot work faster if you cut wider strips.

To	begin,	cut	one	strip	crosswise.	Then	lift	the	floor	covering	slightly	in	order	to	get	the	blade	 
underneath	it.	We	recommend	that	you	cut	the	first	strip	at	right	angles	to	the	main	working	 
direction. By so doing access to the adjacent strips is made easier.

The	blades	are	sharpened	by	the	floor	pavement.	Therefore	the	blade	only	has	to	be	changed	 
if it is twisted, rounded or becomes worn. The driving wheels are subject to wear. They have  
to be changed if necessary.

Cut	the	strips	smaller	if	the	floor	covering	is	bonded	very	securely,	e.g.	with	an	epoxy	adhesive.	

 
6.2 Adjusting the handle 

The height of the handle bar can be adjusted to adapt the machine to the stature of the operator. 
To adjust the inclination, loosen the two screws (42) at the base of the handle.  

6.3 Adjusting the weights 

The two center weights (103 and 104) can be locked in three different positions. The locking 
bolt (111) is situated on the right hand outside weight (102). The bolt must be pulled out before 
changing the position.

Pos. 1: The weight is mostly on the rear traction wheels. The wheels don’t slip and the drive is  
increased. Option for transporting the machine with a crane.

Pos. 3: The weight is mostly on the tool. The tools will not jump up and slide on top of the covering.

Pos. 2: Middle position.
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7. Trouble Shooting

Trouble  Possible cause  Solution

Machine does not run Power supply disconnected Have machine repaired 
	 Blown	fuse	 by	a	qualified	electrician, 
 Defect cable or plug change parts

Bad performance  Blade is blunt  Change blade

Excessive vibration Machine parts are worn out Return machine for repair  
  or service 
8. Spare parts

Handle

Weights

Main Plate
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Main Plate
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Handle
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Weights
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Wiring
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POS. PART.NR DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
001 Linear bearing housing 2
002 Motor 1
003 Main Bearing Housing 1
004 Fender Motor 1
005 Linear-Bearing 4
006 Main Plate 1
007 Blade Holder 1
008 Plug Housing 1
009 Bracket for Blade 350 mm 1
010 Plug Pin Mounting 1
011 Rod axis 1
012 Connection bracket 1
013 Circlip 1
014 Jack in the Housing 1
015 Eccentric Drive Shaft 1
016 Socket housing 1
017 Bearing 3
018 Grease Nipple 2
019 Connecting Rod 1
020 Slide Bush 20 mm 2
021 Wheel axis 1
022 Slide Bush 15 mm 2
023 Drive Wheel 1
024 Sealing 4
025 Bearing 4
026 Slide Bush 10 mm 2
027 Drive hub 2
029 Binding Wheel 2
030 Bracket for Rubber Block 2
031 Square bracket 2
032 Rubber Block 2
033 Motor mounting plate 1
035 Gearbox 1
037 Drive Unit Motor 1
038 Clamp 2
039 Wheel on Drive Motor 2
040 Clamping lever 2
041 Handle Bracket 1
042 Drive Unit Switch complete 1
043 Handle 1
044 Drive Unit Lever Alloy 1
045 Drive Unit Switch Head 1
046 Switch 1
047 Rubber Grip 2
048 Handle Cover 1
069 Bracket for Drive Adjustment 1
071 Spacer Drive adjustment 2
073 Shaft Drive Adjustment 1
075 Bearing 2
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POS. PART.NR DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
077 Drive adjustment Lever 1
081 Rod Pin Bracket 1
083 Spacer Bearing Housing 1
085 Drive Shaft Spacer 1
087 Rod Bearing Washer 1
089 Tension Spring 1
091 Hose clamp 1
101 Weight outside left 1
102 Weight outside right 1
103 Weight inside left 1
104 Weight inside right 1
105 Weight Connector 1
107 Scraper 2
109 Axis inner Weight 2
111 Snap Pin 1
113 Kette Chain for Pin 1
115 Strain Relief 1
131 Capacitor 1
133 Capacitor 1
135 Clamp 1
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9. Warranty 

This product from Scanmaskin Sweden AB comes with a twelve month warranty. 
Warranty coverage shall begin on the date of purchase by the original end user (as 
evidenced by your invoice from the factory or Authorized Dealer) or six (6) months 
from	the	date	the	machine	was	shipped	from	the	factory,	whichever	comes	first.	
The warranty registration form must be completed within 30 days of purchase visit 
www.scanmaskin.com/register-your-product/	to	fill	in	the	form.	If	the	product	does	
not function satisfactorily during this period, Scanmaskin will return the product  
to full working order for normal use which the product is intended for – with no 
charge for labor or spare parts, according to the following conditions:

1 The warranty only applies to persons that have legal right to the equipment 
during the warranty period.

2 The manufacturer’s undertaking is limited to the repair of defective parts  
or the replacement of these according to the manufacturer’s assessment.  
Costs and risks for transport as well as dismantling and reinstallation of the 
product/products and other direct or indirect costs, associated with the repair 
in question, are not covered by this warranty.

3 Periodic inspections, adjustments, maintenance work and changes are not  
covered by the warranty.

4 Scanmaskin is not liable for any damages to grinding discs or other similar 
equipment.

5	 The	warranty	only	applies	to	material	and	design	deficiencies	and	does	not	
apply in the following cases: 

  a) Damage caused through accidents, carelessness, changes, use of spare parts 
or tools that are not original components, or incorrect use and installation.

	 	 b)	Damage	caused	by	lightning,	water,	fire,	vandalism,	incorrect	mains	 
voltage, incor rect ventilation or other causes that lie outside of the  
manufacturer’s control.

6 Scanmaskin reserves the right to modify the design – or make improvements 
without obligation to change previously manufactured products. 

7 All warranty repairs must be carried out by Scanmaskin or by a Scanmaskin 
authorized repair workshop. Costs for repairs, carried out by an unauthorized 
workshop, will not be reimbursed by Scanmaskin. If such repairs damage this 
product these are not cover by the warranty agreement.
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10. EC-declaration 
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11. Contact information 
 
Sweden (Head	Office)
Heljesvägen 10 
Box 187 
SE-437 22 Lindome 
 
Phone: +46 (0) 31 99 49 70 
E-mail: info@scanmaskin.se  
Website: www.scanmaskin.se
Finland 
Raudoittajantie 3 A 
FIN-06450 Porvoo / Borgå 
 
Phone:	 +358	10 292	4700 
E-mail: info@scanmaskin.fi 
Website: www.scanmaskin.fi
USA 
22737 72nd Ave S, Suite C-104 
Kent, WA 98032 
 
Phone:	 +1 425 209	0147 
E-mail: info@scanmaskin.com 
Website: www.scanmaskin.com



SCANMASKIN SWEDEN AB
Huvudkontor / Head office

Box 187
SE-437 22 Lindome

Phone: +46 (0)31- 99 49 70 
Email: info@scanmaskin.com 

Besöksadress / Visiting address
Heljesvägen 10

SE-437 36 Lindome
www.scanmaskin.com
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